

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER GERALD L. FERREYRA, in his individual
capacity; OFFICER BRIAN A. PHILLIPS, in his
individual capacity,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL HICKS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew C. White	Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Edward P. Parent	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Jodie E. Buchman	Rod J. Rosenstein
Todd Hesel	Kellam M. Conover
SILVERMAN,	KING & SPALDING LLP
THOMPSON,	1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
SLUTKIN & WHITE	Washington, DC 20006
400 East Pratt Street	(202) 737-0500
Suite 900	jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Baltimore, MD 21202	

Counsel for Petitioners

September 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Deepens Two Intractable Circuit Splits	8
A. The Circuits Are Split 4-3 over Whether <i>Bivens</i> Extends to Claims Against Non- Narcotics Officers	8
B. The Circuits Are Split 4-2 over Whether <i>Bivens</i> Extends to Searches and Seizures Outside of a Home	14
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	18
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Deciding These Exceptionally Important Questions.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Hicks v. Ferreyra*, No. 22-1339 (Mar. 29, 2023)..... App-1

Appendix B

Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *Hicks v. Ferreyra*, No. 8:16-cv-02521-PWG (Jan. 28, 2022) App-37

Appendix C

Order and Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *Hicks v. Ferreyra*, No. 8:16-cv-02521-PWG (Jan. 28, 2022) App-87

Appendix D

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying the Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Hicks v. Ferreyra*, No. 22-1339 (May 26, 2023) App-89

Appendix E

Excerpts of Trial Transcripts, *Hicks v. Ferreyra*, No. 8:16-cv-02521-PWG
July 6, 2021..... App-90
July 7, 2021..... App-94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15, 20
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 5, 21
<i>Buchanan v. Barr</i> , 71 F.4th 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3, 11, 16, 19, 22
<i>Canada v. United States</i> , 950 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15, 20
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	1
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	20
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	1
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	2, 10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	10, 22

<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	24
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 22
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , No. 18-1124 (6th Cir. Mar. 12, 2019), ECF 49-1	14
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 2, 2023)	10, 16, 19, 20
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 15, 19, 20
<i>Pettibone v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 449 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Snowden v. Henning</i> , 72 F.4th 237 (7th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Wells v. Fuentes</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00140 (MSN/IDD), 2023 WL 3791390 (E.D. Va. June 2, 2023)	24
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	24

<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023).....	9, 19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	2, 5, 7, 11, 13, 16, 18, 22, 24
Statutes & Regulations	
54 U.S.C. § 100301	3
54 U.S.C. § 102701	3
Designation of Officers or Employees, 41 Fed. Reg. 44,876 (Oct. 13, 1976).....	3
Other Authorities	
Bhutta, Neil, et al., <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2016 to 2019: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , 106 Fed. Rsrv. Bull. 1 (Sept. 2020)	25
Br. of Defendants-Appellants, <i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , No. 18-1124 (6th Cir. May 21, 2018), ECF 32	13
Brooks, Connor Dep't of Justice, No. NCJ 304752, Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2020 – Statistical Tables (Sept. 2022)	23
Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Park Police, <i>Homeland Security Division</i> , NPS.gov (Oct. 16, 2015), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/uspp/hs.htm ...	3, 4, 22
